

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

| | | |
|--|---|-------------------------|
| SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION | § | |
| | § | |
| Plaintiff, | § | |
| | § | |
| v. | § | Case No. 3:09-CV-0298-N |
| | § | |
| STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., | § | |
| STANFORD GROUP COMPANY, | § | |
| STANFORD CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, | § | |
| R. ALLEN STANFORD, JAMES M. DAVIS, and | § | |
| LAURA PENDERGEST-HOLT, | § | |
| | § | |
| Defendants. | § | |

**RECEIVER'S MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF INVESTMENT INTERESTS
IN TUG, SPRING CREEK, AND SSM**

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Kevin M. Sadler, Lead Attorney
Texas Bar No. 17512450
Robert I. Howell
Texas Bar No. 10107300
David T. Arlington
Texas Bar No. 00790238
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
Telephone: 512.322.2500
Facsimile: 512.322.2501

Timothy S. Durst
Texas Bar No. 00786924
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75201-2980
Telephone: 214.953.6500
Facsimile: 214.953.6503

**ATTORNEYS FOR RECEIVER
RALPH S. JANVEY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 3

 A. Stanford’s Holdings in TUG..... 6

 B. The UG Acquisitions Offer..... 7

 C. Stanford’s Holdings in Spring Creek..... 9

 D. The Meyer Family Offer..... 12

 E. SSM Partners 14

 1. Stanford’s Holdings in SSM III 14

 2. The Industry Ventures Offer..... 16

 3. Stanford’s Interest in SSM IV and Settlement Agreement..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Jones v. Village of Proctorville</i> , 290 F.2d 49 (6th Cir. 1961) | 3 |
| <i>Kingsport Press, Inc. v. Brief English Systems</i> , 54 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1931)..... | 3 |
